or is declared to be unlawful or the performance of any act 
 is required or the failure to do any act is declared to be  

unlawful, the violation of any provision of any provision of   
         this ordinance shall be punished by a fine of not more    
         than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by  
         imprisonment for a period not exceeding one (1) year, or by   
         both fine and imprisonment, at the discretion of the court.   
         Each day any violation of this ordinance continues shall 
         constitute a separate offense.